

Nos. 09-993, 09-1039, and 09-1501

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLIVA, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GLADYS MENSING,
Respondent.

ACTAVIS ELIZABETH, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

GLADYS MENSING,
Respondent.

ACTAVIS INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JULIE DEMAHY,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT AND FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR MARC T. LAW, JOHN ABRAMSON,
JULIE DONOHUE, MICHAEL FISCHER, AND
MEREDITH ROSENTHAL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS M. SOBOL
Counsel of Record
LAUREN G. BARNES
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
55 Cambridge Parkway, Suite 301
Cambridge, MA 02142
(617) 482-3700
tom@hbsslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITITES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE GENERIC PHARMACEUTICAL I N D U S T R Y I S H I G H L Y - R E G U L A T E D , S O P H I S T I C A T E D , A N D P R O F I T A B L E	8
A. Research, Development, and Approval of Generic Drugs Takes Time, Expertise, and Compliance with Multiple Federal Regulations	8
B. Although the Drugs May Differ, Disparities Between Branded and Generic Manufacturers Are Less Stark Than Petitioners and Their <i>Amici</i> Suggest.....	12
C. Institutional and Statutory Constructs Promote the Use of Generic Drugs and the Profitability of the Sector	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. GENERIC MANUFACTURERS OFTEN LEARN OF SAFETY RISKS BEFORE THE FDA OR OTHER HEALTHCARE STAKEHOLDERS	23
A. Generic Manufacturers Must Investigate and Report Safety Risks	23
B. The FDA Cannot Track Safety Data for All Approved Drugs	25
C. Many Risks Do Not Emerge Until After Patent Expiration for the Branded Drug	28
III. GENERIC MANUFACTURERS PRESENT NO EVIDENCE THAT A DUTY TO WARN CONFLICTS WITH, OR WILL CRIPPLE, THE HATCH-WAXMAN SCHEME	32
IV. STATE TORT LIABILITY ENSURES THE INCENTIVES OF GENERIC MANUFACTURERS, LIKE THEIR BRANDED COUNTERPARTS, ARE ALIGNED WITH CONSUMERS.....	36

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Failure-to-Warn Litigation Promotes Safety by Encouraging Drug Manufacturers to Respond to Risks	37
B. Harnessing the Forces of Decentralization, Failure-to-Warn Litigation Expedites the Diffusion of New and Potentially Vital Information on Emerging Drug Risks	39
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Beshada v. Johns-Manville Prods. Corp.</i> , 447 A.2d 539 (N.J. 1982) (<i>citing</i> Guido Calabresi & Jon T. Hirschoff, <i>Toward a Test for Strict Liability in Torts</i> , 81 Yale L.J. 1055 (1972))	34
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003)	38
<i>In re W. Va. Rezulin Litig.</i> , 585 S.E.2d 52 (W. Va. 2003)	38
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (U.S. 2009)	23, 25, 34
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)	13
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	3, 8
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(l)	3
35 U.S.C. § 156	3
35 U.S.C. § 271	3
35 U.S.C. § 282	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
21 C.F.R. § 314.50	29
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(1)	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(a).....	24
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(c)(1)(ii)	24
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(b)	23, 29
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(c)(1)(i)	24
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(c)(2)	24
21 C.F.R. § 314.94	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(9)	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.98	23
21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(7)	10
21 C.F.R. § 314.430(g)(1).....	8

OTHER CITED MATERIALS

<i>2007 Top Therapeutic Classes by U.S. Dispensed Prescriptions</i> , IMS Health, (2008), http://www.imshealth.com/deployedfiles/imshealth/Global/Content/Document/Top-Line%20Industry%20Data/2007%20Top%20Therapeutic%20Classes%20by%20RXs.pdf	16
--	----

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>2007 Top Therapeutic Classes by U.S. Sales</i> , IMS Health, (2008), http://www.imshealth.com/deployedfiles/imshealth/Global/Content/Document/Top-Line%20Industry%20Data/2007%20Top%20Therapeutic%20Classes%20by%20Sales.pdf	16
Jonathan Bendor, <i>Parallel Systems: Redundancy in Government</i> (1985)	39
David Bernstein, <i>Expert Witnesses, Adversarial Bias, and the (Partial) Failure of the Daubert Revolution</i> , 93 Iowa L. Rev. 451 (2008)	40
William W. Buzbee, <i>Asymmetrical Regulation: Risk, Preemption, and the Floor/Ceiling Distinction</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1547 (2007)	39
<i>Chemistry, Manufacturing, and Controls (CMC)</i> , U.S. Food & Drug Admin., http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm064979.htm	9
Cong. Budget Off., <i>Effects of Using Generic Drugs on Medicare's Prescription Drug Spending</i> (2010), available at http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/118xx/doc11838/09-15-PrescriptionDrugs.pdf	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Cong. Budget Off., How Increased Competition from Generic Drugs Has Affected Prices and Returns in the Pharmaceutical Industry, at xii (1998), <i>available at</i> http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/6xx/doc655/pharm.pdf (“CBO 1998”) . . .	14, 17
Cong. Budget Office, Medicaid’s Reimbursements to Pharmacies for Prescription Drugs (2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/60xx/doc6038/12-16-Medicaid.pdf	19
<i>Current Good Manufacturing Practice in Manufacture, Processing, Packing, or Holding</i> , 43 Fed. Reg. 45,014, 45,024 (Sept. 29, 1978).	8
Alaric Dearment, <i>Countdown to 2011: A Big Year for Generics</i> , Drug Store News, Nov. 14, 2010, <i>available at</i> http://www.drugstorenews.com/article/countdown-2011-big-year-generics	13
<i>Electronic Orange Book (EOB) Query Data Files</i> , U.S. Food & Drug Admin., http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/InformationOnDrugs/ucm129689.htm	18
<i>Facts at a Glance</i> , Generic Pharm. Ass’n, http://www.gphaonline.org/about-gpha/about-generics/facts	15, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. Trade Comm'n., <i>Authorized Generics: An Interim Report</i> , at Exec. Summary (2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/2009/06/index.shtm#24	12
Fed. Trade Comm'n., <i>Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions</i> , Federal Trade Commission Staff Study, at 3 (Jan. 2010), <i>available at</i> www.ftc.gov/os/2010/01/100112payfordelayrpt.pdf	12
Richard Frank, <i>The Ongoing Regulation of Generic Drugs</i> , 357 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1993 (2007)	15, 16
Generic Pharm. Ass'n, <i>Savings Achieved Through the Use of Generic Pharmaceuticals 2000-2009</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.gphaonline.org/sites/default/files/GPhA%20Savings%20Study%20Book%20Updated%20Web%20FINAL%20Jul23%2010_0.pdf	18, 25
<i>Generics</i> , U.S. Food & Drug Admin., http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm064995.htm	9
<i>A Guide to Drug Safety Terms at FDA</i> , U.S. Food & Drug Admin., (Feb. 28, 2011), http://www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/ConsumerUpdates/ucm107970.htm	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
C.F. Larry Heimann, <i>Acceptable Risks: Politics, Policy, and Risky Technologies</i> (1997)	39
Judith K. Hellerstein, <i>The Importance of the Physician in the Generic versus Trade-Name Prescription Decision</i> , 29 RAND J. Econ. 108 (1998).....	19
Ben Hirschler & Quentin Webb, <i>Actavis Sees Record Year, No Rush to Sell</i> , Reuters, Sept. 30, 2010, available at http://www.forexpros.com/news/financial-news/interview-update-1-actavis-sees-record-year,-no-rush-to-sell-163724	22
Haiden A. Huskamp et al., <i>The Effect of Incentive-based Formularies on Prescription-Drug Utilization and Spending</i> , 349 New Eng. J. Med. 2224 (2003)	20
Geoffrey F. Joyce et al., <i>Employer Drug Benefit Plans and Spending on Prescription Drugs</i> , 288 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1733 (2002).....	20
Aaron S. Kesselheim & Jerry Avorn, <i>The Role of Litigation in Defining Drug Risks</i> , 297 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 308 (2007)	40
David A. Kessler & David C. Vladeck, <i>A Critical Examination of the FDA's Efforts To Preempt Failure-To-Warn Claims</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 461 (2008)	27, 28, 41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Label and Approval History for Desyrel, Drugs @ FDA, U.S. Food & Drug Admin., http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/drugsatfda/index.cfm?fuseaction=Search.Label_ApprovalHistory#apphist.....</i>	30
Martin Landau, <i>Redundancy, Rationality, and the Problem of Duplication and Overlap</i> , 29 Pub. Rev. 346 (1969).....	39
Helene L. Lipton et al., <i>Pharmacy Benefit Management Companies: Dimensions of Performance</i> , 20 Ann. Rev. Pub. Health 361 (1999).....	19
Terry Mahn, <i>Protecting New Investments in Old Drugs</i> , Update (The Food & Drug L. Inst.), March/April 2009.	10
Alan Metz and Richard I. Shader, <i>Adverse Interactions Encountered When Using Trazodone to Treat Insomnia Associated with Fluoxetine</i> , 5 Int'l. Clinical Psychopharmacology 191 (1990)	31
PLIVA, Annual Report 2007 (2008), available at http://www.pliva.com/newsattach/2246/2007%20Annual%20Report%20EN%20FINAL.pdf	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission Before the United States House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary Subcommittee: Courts and Competition Policy: Oversight of the Federal Trade Commission Bureau of Competition and the Department of Justice Antitrust Division (July 27, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/testimony/100727antitrustoversight.pdf	12
Press Release, Apotex, Generic Company #1 In Canadian Pharmaceutical Industry for Research & Development Spending, (July 15, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.apotex.com/PressReleases/20030715-01.asp	11
Press Release, IMS Health, IMS Health Reports U.S. Prescription Sales Grew 5.1 Percent in 2009, to \$300.3 Billion (April 1, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.imshealth.com/portal/site/imshealth/menuitem.a46c6d4df3db4b3d88f611019418c22a/?vgnnextoid=d690a27e9d5b7210VgnVCM100000ed152ca2RCRD&cpsextcurrchannel=1	14, 15, 16, 17
Press Release, Teva, Teva Pharmaceuticals USA Issues a Voluntary User-Level Nationwide Recall of Propofol Injectable Emulsion 10 mg/mL 100 mL Vials, Lot Numbers 31305429B and 31305430B (July 16, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/Safety/Recalls/ArchiveRecalls/2009/ucm172474.htm	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Protecting Consumer Access to Generic Drugs Act of 2009: Hearing on H.R. 1706 Before the U.S. House of Representatives Subcommittee on Commerce, Trade and Consumer Protection, of the Committee on Energy and Commerce 8 (March 31, 2009) (prepared statement of Diane E. Bieri, Exec. VP and Gen. Coun., Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am.)	17-18
Bruce M. Psaty & Richard A. Konmal, <i>Reporting Mortality Findings in Trials of Rofecoxib for Alzheimer Disease or Cognitive Impairment: A Case Study Based on Documents from Rofecoxib Litigation</i> , 299 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1813 (2008)	37
Bruce M. Psaty et al., <i>Potential for Conflict of Interest in the Evaluation of Suspected Adverse Drug Reactions: Use of Cerivastatin and Risk of Rhabdomyolysis</i> , 292 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 2622 (2004)	37
Robert L. Rabin, <i>Reassessing Regulatory Compliance</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2049 (2000)	34
David Reiffen & Michael R. Ward, <i>Generic Drug Industry Dynamics</i> , 87 The Rev. of Econ. & Stat. 37 (2005)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<p><i>Review of Therapeutic Equivalence Generic Bupropion XL 300mg and Wellbutrin XL 300mg</i>, U.S. Food & Drug Admin., http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/ CentersOffices/CDER/ucm153270.htm</p>	31
<p>Should FDA Drug and Medical Device Regulation Bar State Liability Claims?: Hearing Before H. Comm., on Oversight and Government Reform, 110th Cong., Ser. No. 110-212 (May 14, 2008) (statement of Aaron S. Kesselheim, Harvard Med. Sch.)</p>	26
<p>William H. Shrank et al., <i>State Generic Substitution Laws Can Lower Drug Outlays Under Medicaid</i>, 29 <i>Health Affairs</i> 1383 (2010)</p>	19
<p>Natasha Singer, <i>Deals to Restrain Generic Drugs Face a Ban</i>, <i>N.Y. Times</i>, Jan. 13, 2010</p>	16
<p>Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd., Annual Report 2009, at 27 (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www. tevapharm.com/pdf/Teva20F2009.pdf</p>	11, 14, 22
<p>Michael M. Ting, <i>A Strategic Theory of Bureaucratic Redundancy</i>, 47 <i>Am. J. Pol. Sci.</i> 274 (2003).</p>	39
<p><i>Top Industries: Most Profitable</i>, <i>Fortune</i> (May 4, 2009), http://money.cnn.com/magazines/fortune/ fortune500/2009/performers/industries/profits/</p>	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Top Therapeutic Classes by U.S. Dispensed Prescription</i> , IMS Health, (April 6, 2010), http://www.imshealth.com/deployedfiles/imshealth/Global/Content/StaticFile/Top_Line_Data/Top%20Therapy%20Classes%20by%20U.S.RXs.pdf	16
<i>Top Therapeutic Classes by U.S. Sales</i> , IMS Health, (2010), http://www.imshealth.com/deployedfiles/imshealth/Global/Content/StaticFile/Top_Line_Data/Top%20Therapy%20Classes%20by%20U.S.Sales.pdf	16
U.S. Dep't Health & Hum. Serv., ASPE Issue Brief, <i>Expanding Use of Generic Drugs</i> (Dec. 1, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://aspe.hhs.gov/sp/reports/2010/GenericDrugs/ib.pdf	17
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-10-68, <i>Drug Safety: FDA Has Begun Efforts to Enhance Postmarket Safety, but Additional Actions Are Needed</i> (2009)	26, 27, 28
U.S. Gov't. Accountability Off., GAO-06-402, <i>Drug Safety: Improvement Needed in FDA's Postmarket Decision-making and Oversight Process</i> 18 (2006).	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Gov't. Accountability Off., GAO-11-278, High-Risk Series: An Update 116-17 (February 2011)	27
Vaccine Adverse Event Reporting System: Hearing Before the House Com. on Gov't Reform, (May 27, 1999) (prepared statement by Joseph A. Levitt, Dir., Ctr. for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition, Food & Drug Admin.), <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Testimony/ucm115054.htm	24
Duff Wilson, <i>Darvon Pulled From Market by F.D.A.</i> , N.Y. Times, (Nov. 19, 2010), http://prescriptions.blogs.nytimes.com/2010/11/19/darvon-pulled-from-market-by-f-d-a/	30
Wockhardt Unlimited, Annual Report 2009-10 (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.wockhardt.com/pdf/investor/annual/NotestoAccounts_2009.pdf	22
